
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR THE PENSION PLAN CHANGES

QUESTIONS ON THE EXISTING DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (‘THE PLAN’)

1. DOES CLOSING THE PLAN TO FUTURE BENEFIT ACCRUAL AFFECT WHETHER I CAN RETIRE EARLY?

Following closure to future benefit accrual, provided you are aged 50 years or over (or aged 55 years or over from 6 April 2010 as a result of legislative changes), you may seek consent from the Trustees to draw your Plan benefits early. The pension will be reduced to take into account the fact it will be payable over a longer period.  Currently, when active members retire early, for the purposes of calculating the amount of reduction they are treated in the same way as deferred members. The early retirement factors for deferred members are therefore currently the same as are used for people retiring from active service.

2. CAN I STILL CONTINUE TO CONTRIBUTE TO MY ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS FUND (AVC)?

No. Even if you currently make additional voluntary contributions into the Plan, you will not be able to continue to do so following the closure to future benefit accrual.  

However, you will be able to make additional contributions to the stakeholder scheme or an alternative pension arrangement and there will be a range of investment options available to you. 

3. HOW WELL PROTECTED IS MY PENSION IN THE PLAN? 

The Trustees and the Company agree how to fund any shortfall in the fund.  The Company have stated that they fully intend to support the benefits already accrued under the Plan.   At the last valuation of the Plan, it was estimated that the assets were less than the benefits earned by members and a funding plan was agreed to rectify this.

If the Company became insolvent and if there were not enough funds to secure the benefits earned by members, the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) would be available, subject to the applicable legislation, to take over the Plan and pay compensation to members.

The benefits payable by the PPF differ from those paid by the Plan.

For more information on the PPF and the benefits it provides, please visit the website www.pensionprotectionfund.org.uk/
4. ARE THERE ANY OTHER CHANGES THAT CAN BE MADE TO THE PLAN TO FURTHER REDUCE THE BENEFITS IN FUTURE?

Accrued benefits are protected under current legislation and cannot be changed without member consent. The Company currently has no plans to further alter the Plan benefits beyond these proposed changes.

5. I GET A PENSION STATEMENT EVERY YEAR FROM THE TRUSTEES. WILL I CONTINUE TO GET ONE?

If the proposals go ahead as announced, you will be provided with a statement to show your benefits accrued to the end of 5 March 2010 (the provisional date for closure to future benefit accrual under the Plan).  It is anticipated that this statement will be issued during the first few months after that date.

Going forward you will not receive annual statements. 

6. HOW DOES THE INDEXATION WORK FOR THE PLAN ONCE THE PLAN IS CLOSED TO FUTURE BENEFIT ACCRUAL?

To help protect your accrued pension against inflation, it will be increased between the date of closure to accrual and your Normal Retirement Date (NRD) as follows:

a. As a member of the Plan you are contracted out of the State Second Pension (S2P), formerly known as SERPS (State Earnings Related Pension Scheme).  As such, the Plan is required to pay you a Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) and increase this amount by a fixed percentage each tax year between 5 March 2010 and your State Pension Age.  For members who will cease accrual from 6 March 2010, this rate will be 4% a year.


b. The amount of your pension at date of closure to accrual in excess of GMP will be increased for each complete year between the 5 March 2010 and your NRD in line with the Retail Prices Index (RPI) up to a maximum of 5% per annum. 

7. WILL THE COMPANY CONTINUE PUTTING MONEY INTO THE PLAN? IF SO, HOW MUCH?

Yes, the Company will continue to contribute to the Plan after closure to future benefit accrual in order to pay off the deficit in the Plan and in order to pay for administration and other Plan expenses.

Currently, the Company is paying deficit correction contributions of £350,000 a year and has agreed to pay this amount until May 2013.  Administration expenses (including PPF levies) will continue to be met by the Company.

The contributions are agreed with the Trustees and may change, depending on the results of the actuarial valuation as at 5 April 2009 and subsequent valuations due every 3 years thereafter. 

8. WILL THE TRUSTEES STILL GOVERN THE PLAN?

Yes.

9. WILL MERCER STILL CONTINUE TO ADMINISTER THE PLAN?

It is the Trustees’ responsibility to appoint the administrators of the Plan.  At the current time we understand there is no intention to change administrators, but the Trustees reserve their right to do so if appropriate. 

10.   IF THE DEFICIT IS CLEARED IN A FEW YEARS’ TIME WOULD THE PLAN OPEN UP AGAIN TO FUTURE BENEFIT ACCRUAL?

The change to defined contribution is intended to reflect an appropriate long term strategy. Accordingly, it is not envisaged that the Plan will be opened up again to future benefit accrual.

11. IF I AM NEAR RETIREMENT SHOULD I RETIRE NOW?

If you are planning on taking early retirement in the next few months, whether you retire before the date of closure to future benefit accrual or after the date of closure to accrual should have little financial impact on your pension from the Plan.

If you were to take early retirement before 5 March 2010 (the proposed date of closure to accrual) your benefits from the Plan will be based on your Final Pensionable Salary at the date of your retirement.  Your Final Pensionable Salary will not change between now and the proposed date of closure to accrual.

If you retire early your pension will be reduced to take into account the fact it will be payable over a longer period.  There are no plans to change the early retirement factors prior to 5 March 2010.

Subject to the consent of the Trustees and the Company, you can take early retirement from the Plan whilst continuing to work for the Company (known as ‘partial retirement’ – explained further in the answer to question 13 below) and you may join the Stakeholder Plan to accrue further pension benefits with effect from 6 March 2010.  If you are considering partial retirement we would recommend you obtain financial advice.

12. WHAT HAPPENS IF TENSAR STOPS TRADING OR GOES INTO LIQUIDATION?

As explained in the answer to question 3 above, if the Company became insolvent and if there were not enough funds to secure the benefits earned by members, the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) would be available, subject to the applicable legislation, to take over the Plan and pay compensation to members.

Your Stakeholder fund value belongs to you and you would still be eligible to receive the full value of this.  You could continue to contribute to your Stakeholder fund; however you would not receive any further employer contributions.

13. HOW DOES PARTIAL RETIREMENT WORK AFTER CLOSURE TO FUTURE BENEFIT ACCRUAL?

Provided you are aged 50 years or over (or aged 55 years or over from 6 April 2010), you may seek consent from the Trustees and the Company to take early retirement.

Subject to consent from the Company, you may continue to work for the Company whilst receiving a pension from the Plan (known as ‘partial retirement’) and you may contribute to the Stakeholder to accrue further pension benefits.  At some point in the future you may elect to take early retirement from the Stakeholder whilst continuing to work for the Company.  
Partial retirement may however affect the level of death benefits you are entitled to.

If you are considering partial retirement we would recommend you obtain financial advice.

14. WHAT HAPPENS IF THE COMPANY MAKES CONTIBUTIONS AND THEN STOPS?  ARE THERE ANY SANCTIONS AGAINST THE COMPANY?

The Company has signed a Schedule of Contributions which commits it to paying deficit correction contributions.  In addition administration expenses (including PPF levies) will continue to be paid directly and in full by the Company.

It is the Trustees’ responsibility to ensure that the Plan is adequately funded in accordance with legislation and in line with guidance issued by the Pensions Regulator and if the Company wishes to reduce the level of contributions it is paying to the Plan it will have to enter into negotiations with the Trustees and possibly the Pensions Regulator.

The Pensions Regulator has a framework in place to try and ensure that all employers meet their pension obligations in full.

QUESTIONS ON THE STAKEHOLDER SCHEME (‘THE STAKEHOLDER’)

1. HOW IS THE STAKEHOLDER MANAGED? WILL THERE BE TRUSTEES?

The stakeholder scheme is a group stakeholder pension scheme and is run by Halifax Bank of Scotland (‘HBOS’) Group, rather than by trustees appointed by the Company or by members.

2. WHO CHOOSES THE STAKEHOLDER MANAGER? HOW DO WE KNOW THAT THEY ARE DOING A GOOD JOB?

At present the Company chooses who runs the Stakeholder.  The Company is considering establishing a governance committee consisting of employees, which will review the performance of the Stakeholder provider, among other things.  The provider may change in the future if this is considered appropriate.

3. HOW DO I DECIDE WHAT SORT OF FUND IS BEST FOR ME WITHIN THE STAKEHOLDER OFFERING?

HBOS will provide information on the choice of funds available in the Stakeholder, which will include a default fund if you do not wish to make a choice.  If you are in any doubt which investment funds are best for you, you should seek the advice of an Independent Financial Advisor.  You can find a list of registered independent financial advisers in your local area at www.unbiased.co.uk/find-an-ifa/.
4. CAN I PAY EXTRA INTO THE STAKEHOLDER? CAN I VARY THIS?

Yes, you can pay more than the level of contribution needed to attract the maximum level of employer contribution. However such extra contributions would not attract further employer contributions.  You can make one-off payments or change your contribution level at any time.

HBOS will provide information on the maximum you can pay and any tax implications to consider. 

5. WHAT HAPPENS IF I LEAVE THE COMPANY AFTER JOINING THE STAKEHOLDER?

If you leave the Company, your Stakeholder fund will continue to be held by the Stakeholder provider.  Your fund value will move in line with the investment funds you are invested in and the value of these underlying funds.  You have the option to change your investment funds at any time by contacting HBOS.

After leaving the Company you can still make contributions to your Stakeholder fund, however you will no longer be eligible to receive any further contributions from the Company.  In addition, please note that a different rate of charges may apply to your fund.

At some point following your leaving the Company you may wish to transfer your Stakeholder fund value to a pension scheme operated by your new employer or to a private pension arrangement. We recommend you seek independent financial advice in future if you are considering this.

6. WHY IS THE CONTRIBUTION STRUCTURE DIFFERENT FROM THE EXISTING STAKEHOLDER OFFERED TO NEW COMPANY JOINERS?  

The Company’s intention is to provide current Defined Benefit Plan members with benefits from the Stakeholder at a similar total cost to allowing new accrual in the current Defined Benefit Plan, after allowing for the extra National Insurance Contributions the Company is expected to pay going forward under the new arrangement.  As a result, the proposed level of Company contributions is higher than that being paid in respect of employees currently in the Stakeholder.

7. WILL I GET AN ANNUAL STATEMENT AND PROJECTIONS AS I USED TO IN THE PLAN?

Yes, the Stakeholder provider will provide members with a statement each year which shows their fund value and some projections on what level of pension they might receive on retirement, based on a range of assumptions.

STATE SECOND PENSION (‘S2P’)

1. HOW DO WE KNOW WHAT PENSION WE WILL RECEIVE FROM THIS PART OF THE PROVISION?

The rules governing the level of your S2P benefits on your retirement are complex and depend upon several different factors, in particular your level of earnings.

The Pensions Service, which is part of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) has issued a publication titled ‘State Pensions – Your guide’ which can provide you with more information.  This is available on the Pensions Service’s website www.thepensionservice.gov.uk/
You can obtain a State Pension Forecast, which will include the expected level of your S2P benefits, by completing form BR19.  This can be obtained either via the Pensions Service’s website or by contacting the Pensions Service by phone on 0845 3000 168.

2. CAN I ELECT TO OPT-OUT OF S2P?  HOW DO I DECIDE? WILL THIS CHOICE CHANGE IN FUTURE?

The Stakeholder will be contracted-in to S2P.  This means that you will pay higher National Insurance Contributions than currently (at the ‘full rate’). You will start building up S2P, which is payable from your State Pension Age, unless you opt to contract-out on an individual basis (in which case part of your National Insurance contributions would be rebated into your individual contracted-out arrangement). We recommend that you seek the advice of an Independent Financial Adviser when deciding whether or not to contract-out.

Please note that with effect from 2012, contracting-out will no longer be allowed for defined contribution pension schemes such as the Stakeholder.

OTHER BENEFITS

1. DOES THE 30% SPOUSE’S PENSION GET PAID REGARDLESS OF THE VALUE OF MY STAKEHOLDER FUND IF I DIE?

Yes. It is the Company’s current intention that if you die whilst you are an employee of the Company and are contributing to the Stakeholder your spouse will receive an annual pension of 30% of your Pensionable Salary at date of death.  A lower level of pension applies if you have a civil partner.  

2. IS THE SPOUSE’S PENSION THE SAME IF I DIE AFTER I HAVE RETIRED?

No.  The pension your spouse will receive from the Plan will be calculated based on your own pension in payment from the Plan but ignoring any pension you commuted for a cash sum. Further details are available in the Plan booklet.

As a member of the Stakeholder you are able to make a choice on retirement (subject to certain limits), based on your personal circumstances, of what death benefits to provide from your Stakeholder fund for your spouse, in the event of your death after retirement.

3. WHAT HAPPENS TO MY STAKEHOLDER FUND IF I DIE?

Whilst you remain an employee of the Company and are contributing to the Stakeholder you will be eligible for a lump sum on death of 3 times pensionable salary at date of death plus the spouse’s pension discussed in question 1 above.

In addition, the value of your Stakeholder fund can be used to provide a benefit for your dependants. If you have not elected to contract-out of S2P, then the value of the Stakeholder fund can be taken as a lump sum.

4. WHAT HAPPENS TO MY STAKEHOLDER FUND IF I DIE AFTER LEAVING THE COMPANY?

The value of your Stakeholder fund can be used to provide a benefit for your dependants. If you have not elected to contract-out of S2P, then the value of the Stakeholder fund can be taken as a lump sum.

5. DO I NEED TO COMPLETE A NEW ‘EXPRESSION OF WISH FORM’ IN ADDITION TO THE ONE I HAVE ALREADY COMPLETED FOR THE OLD SCHEME?

Yes, you will need to complete a new form which will be supplied to you if the changes go ahead.

Also, please take this opportunity to review your expression of wish form for benefits relating to the defined benefit Plan.

Issued by Tensar International Limited

December 2009

JJH/NR/34617/120037/27518563


